Phase Composition of Block Copoly(ether ester) Thermoplastic
Elastomers Studied by Solid-State NMR Techniques
V. M. Litvinov,*,† M. Bertmer,‡ L. Gasper,‡ D. E. Demco,‡ and B. Blu1 mich‡
DSM Research, P.O. Box 18, 6160MD, Geleen, The Netherlands, and Institute for Technical Chemistry
and Macromolecular Chemistry, RWTH Aachen, Worringer Weg 1, 52056 Aachen, Germany
Received June 9, 2003
ABSTRACT: The microphase composition of poly(butylene terephthalate)-block-poly(tetramethylene oxide)
multiblock (PBT-block-PTMO) copolymers with varying content of PTMO soft block and varying block

l ) {A(0)l/[A(0)s + A(0)l]}
× 100%sis proportional to the hydrogen content in the rigid
and soft domains that are discriminated in the present study
on the basis of a distinct difference in the T2 relaxation.
2. 1H 2D DQ NMR BABA Experiments under Fast
MAS. The general pulse sequence for multiple-quantum, two-
dimensional experiments consisting of excitation, evolution,
reconversion, and detection is shown in Figure 2a. Under fast
MAS conditions employed here, the homonuclear dipolar
coupling is strongly averaged out. Therefore, to reintroduce
it, we employed the back-to-back sequence (BABA),25 which
is shown in Figure 2b. As a sequence block for excitation/
Table 3. Composition of (PBT-block-PTMO) Copolymers
and Fraction of Hydrogen in the Soft and Hard Blocks
TPE-B series PTMO, wt %a PTMO, wt %b % H in PTMOc
B1000/10 10.0 10.0 25.35
B1000/25 25.0 25.6 50.46
B1000/30 30.0 29.5 62.20
B1000/35 35.0 35.1 62.20
B1000/48 48.0 47.9 73.82
B1000/50 50.0 49.4 74.34
B1000/60 60.0 59.7 82.09
a According to synthesis. b According to liquid-state NMR. c Cal-
culated from sample composition according to synthesis.
Figure 1. Initial amplitude of the fast (T2
s relaxation) and